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ESTABLISHED 1830

Chevy Chase Village
Board of Managers

1. Mesting Called To Orer
Mr. Robet Goodwin, Jr., Acting Chair

2 Approval OF Minutes From The Presdous Board OfM anagers” Mesting
Executive Session—Juns 13, 2018 - Approved
Regular Monthhy Mesting—June 13, 2016 - Approved

3. Consent Agends- Tree Remowsl Consent Agresments

3.1. Tree Remowals Requested By Pepoo On Behalf Of The Propeaty Owners:
A-Z246: Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Dupree, 8 Magnolia Parkway
Remoa of one 1d-inch diameter Ash tree located in the south (side) yard of the property.

Approved

Cocuments:
A-ZZ245 MR AND MRS. THOMAS DUFREE, & MAGHNOLA PARKWAY FOF

3.1l Tree Remowals Requested By Pepoo On Behalf Of The Prperty Oamers:
A-Z247:Mr. and Mrs. Vale ry A miel, 3701 Wisconsin Avenue
Remoa of one 18-inch diameter Ash tree located in the Wisconsin Awenue (iont) yvard ofthe property.

Approwved
Cocuments:

A-2247 ML AND MRS, VALERY AMIEL, 5701 WISCOMSIN AVEMUE.POF

4. Vanance And Specid Permit Request

4.|. AGS5T4 (Specizl Permit Request): Ms. Janst M. Regan & Mr. Patrick M. Regan, & Quincy 5 rest
Attach awrought inon Ence measuing 3 masdimum of three et nine inches (357 in height onie an exsting masonny =taining wall measuing a
mazgimum of eight ) &=t in height located in the rear {sowth) yard of the property: The mazimuem height of the propesed Ence and wall would be
elewen Bt nine inches (11°87) a5 measured fom the directhy sbutting property.

Approved
Cocuments:
A-EET4 (W ARIANCE REQUEST) & QUINCY STREETFDF

4.|l. A5580 (Variance Reguest): Mr. Manuel Bramao & Ms. Jamie Lubar Bramao, 1 East Lenax Stest
Construct a swimiming pool which would align with the font {Connecticat Asenee) main buildng line and which would encroach fileen (15) et

forwand of the sefback.
Tabled Until 5e ptember Board Meeting

Cocumsents:
A-E580 VARIANCE REQUEST 1 EAST LEMOX STREET.FOF

4 0ll. AESTT (A) B) & ) (Variance Request Mr. Manue! P. Bramao & Ms. Jamie Lubar Bramao 1 East Lena: Stest
Ins&ll Encing which would measwre 3 maximum ofsix &t, sic inches (587 in height betwesn the font (Connecticut Avenus) lot line and the
twenty-fiwe 25) Dot font {Connecticut Awenus) building restriction line (B RL) induding
a) A segment of Ence insilled parallel to and =ight ) Eet east of the font ({Connecticut Awvenes) kot line unning fom the north property line

southward for a distance of sochyseight (88) &=t; and then

b} The Eence would tum at a right angle eastward and edend twenty-one (21) &=t terminating at the howse. Seentesn (17) et of this proposed
segment would be located betwezn the Font {Comeciicut Avenue) lot line and the twenty-ive (25) ot font {Comnectcut Awenue) BRL;

and

¢} A segment of Ence measwing i« (5} &=t in height exiending fom the north Ermination ofthe first section of Ence sewntesn (17) Bt
esstward to the font (Connecticut Awvenus) BRL {and then continuing o the esst property lins).

Tabled Until 5e ptember Board Meeting

Cocuments:



A-53TT (A} B, (C) (VARIANCE RECUEST) 1 EAST LEMCK STREETFDF

L

5. Treaswrers Report
Mr. Gany Crockett, Board Treaswer

Cocuments:
TREASURER REPORT JULY 2018 PDF
6. Maters Presented For Board Discussion And Possible Action (Where Reguied)

G.1. Adoption OF Resolution Mo. 04-02-16
An Ordinance to amend Chapter 2, "Fublic Ethics”, Sec. 245, "Financisl Discloswre - Village Eleced Oficals and Candidates to be Village Elected

Officials”, to require that an applicant for appointment to an gected position file 3 Financa Disclosure Staement at the fime the Cerfiicate of
Appointment is fled.

Approved
Documents:

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION MO, 04-02-15.FOF

7. Committes Matters
7.1, Election Superdsors

» PReappointment of Charlotte Jones Carmll (East Indng Street) 2= Chair, tem ending Juby 2017 - Approwved
» PReappointment of M any Sheshan (West Kike Streef) a5 a member, E£rm ending Juy 2020 - Approved

T.Il. Board Reappointments OF Chais To Village Commitiees (All 2-Year A ppointments)
» Financid Revew: Lovis Mosbeger (Cedsr Patowvay) - Approved

» Public Saiety Saul Goodman (Cedar Parkway) - Approved
» Tre=: Samud Lawence (East Lenoo Strest) - Approved

% Falice Report
Mr. John M. Fitzgersid, Police Chief

Cocuments:

POLICE REPORT JUME 2016 PDF

43 Managers Report

= Buildng and Tre= Permits and Code Enibroement Report
= Capital and Infastructure Upgede Projects Report

= Village Hall Activdty Report

= Ll=gal Counssl Report

Documents:
CAPTAL AMD INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE PROJECTS.POF

BUILDIMG AND TREE REMOVAL PERMITS JUME 2015 PDF
WVILLAGE HALL ACTIV MY REPORT.PDF


http://md-chevychasevillage.civicplus.com/d673969e-3fff-4cb9-9b78-88b867456be1

Consent Agenda
Tree Removal Appeal Case A-2246

Removal of one 14-inch diameter Ash tree located in
the rear yard of the property.

Pepco on behalf of

Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Dupree
8 Magnolia Parkway

July 11, 2016 Board Meeting
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Figure 1: Looking southwest toward the subject Ash tree.

July 11, 2016 Board Meeting



To: Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers

From: TOB Acting Chair Mike Holland
Date: July 6, 2016
Re: TOB Report Regarding Case A-2246

Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Dupree, 8 Magnolia Parkway
Removal of one 14-inch diameter Ash tree from the south (side) yard of the

property.

Mr. and Mrs, Dupree, at the request of Pepco, request permission to remove one 14-inch Ash tree
from the south side yard of the property as part Pepco’s tree maintenance program. The Village
consulting arborist determined that the tree does not meet any of the criteria which would allow
it to be approved for removal by an administratively issued Tree Removal Permit. Pepco duly
filed an appeal (on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Dupree) of the Village Manager’s decision to deny
removal of the Ash tree and were referred to the Tree Ordinance Board. Pepco, as the agent, has
expressed a willingness to reforest either on the private property at 8 Magnolia Parkway or at a
location within Chevy Chase Village to be determined in consultation with the Duprees and the
Tree Ordinance Board.

Pepco Vice President Jerry Pasternak, in the Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal, contends
that 1) the proximity of the tree to the power lines presents “potential safety risks™ and that the
tree needs to be removed “in order to satisfy Maryland’s Service Quality and Reliability
Standards (RM43)” and that “removal of the tree is required to obtain the clearances required by
RM43”; and

2) Ash trees are highly susceptible to invasion by the Emerald Ash Borer, that infestation has a
99% mortality rate and that if infested the tree would be a serious safety hazard, thus Pepco
proposes to remove the tree before the tree becomes infected.

We attempted to identify all of the abutting neighbors as identified by the case mailing list
provided by Village Staff. E-mails were sent to those neighbors who had e-mail addresses in the
Village Telephone Directory and telephone messages were left for those who did not. No
responses have been received.

The three members of the TOB inspected the tree and potential sites for reforestation. Said tree
will be chosen from the Village’s approved list of canopy trees, and will be a hardwood
deciduous tree of at least 2 14” caliper at installation which will grow to a mature height of 45
feet. The tree will be located either on the private property at 8 Magnolia Parkway orin a
location to be determined in consultation with the Tree Ordinance Board.

I believe that the foregoing reflects a reasonable resolution of the issues in a manner consistent
with Village Board policies.

Submitted by:
Mike Holland, Acting TOB Chair



Property Address: 8 Magnolia Parkway

REFORESTATION CONSENT AGREEMENT
RECITALS

This Consent Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE, (“Village”), a
Maryland municipal corporation and Mr. Thomas and Ms. Catherine Dupree, (collectively “OWNER?),

the owners of Part of Lot 3, in Block 28. and Part of Lot 18 in Block 29 in the subdivision known as

Section 2, CHEVY CHASE, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2 at Plat Number 106, among the

Land Records of Montgomery County, Maryland (the “Property™).

The Owner has requested a permit from the Village Manager under Section 17-3 of the Village Code to

remove one fourteen ( 14l—mch diameter Ash 1:ree, hereinafier referrcd to as the “Sub]ect Trees”, (the trunk

A‘m '8 - “

b \

of which measures more 24 ingt e in cncLmeeanca at 4[r 2 feet above ‘ground and therefore requires
‘souih sule \ard. of the \Progerty as mdltted on the plan attached

a permit for removal) located in £

hereto as Exhibit A. The Owner seeks to remove the Subject Tree in order to comply with Pepco’s

Vegetation Management Pro hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Work”. The Village Manager

denied the permit for failure to meet any of the conditions set forth in Section 17-3.

The Owner has appealed the denial of the permit. The appeal was considered under the criteria set by
Section 17-5 of the Village Code, by the Tree Ordinance Board (“TOB”), which has issued its

recommendation.

The TOB, after following the requirements for notice to confronting and abutting owners, concluded that
the Proposed Work was a legitimate reason for removing the Subject Tree, that it was necessary to

remove the tree to achieve the Proposed Work, and that the tree proposed to be removed was not by



reason of age, size or outstanding qualities, including uniqueness, rarity or species specimen, of such

nature as to require preservation.

Based on the foregoing, the TOB provided its recommendation, which has been accepted by the Board of

Managers. The Board has decided that it is in the public interest to grant the Owner’s appeal, on condition

that they sign this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings and obligations herein contained, One
Dollar ($1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, the Village and the Owner hereby agree and covenant as follows:

|. The Owner will obtain any applicable Montgomery County permit(s) to carry out the Proposed Work.

2. The Village, after the 1s?¢ance *thn said pwmlt( =*), fwill grznt a permit 1 the Owner for the purpose of
removing the Subject Tree &cnbﬂ abhve and loc.ated I—]I.} md,s ,ated on Exhtblt A promptly after the
effective date of this Agreement.

3. The Owner agrees to reforest within six months from issuance of the Tree Removal Permit by planting

a Reforestation Trees (or variety thereof) of at least 2-% inches in caliper in a location on the Property or

within Chevy Chase Village to be determined in consultation with the Tree Ordinance Board and to

replace such tree, if located on the Owners’ Property, if it becomes diseased or dies within two years of
the effective date of this Agreement. The Owner further agrees to notify the Village Manager when the
tree has been planted.

4. Any changes or modifications to the Reforestation Plan shall require the further written consent of the
Village, which may be withheld in the Village’s sole discretion.

5. The Owner acknowledges that compliance with this Consent Agreement is necessary for the
protection of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Village and acknowledge and

agree, in the event of Owner’s breach of this Agreement, that the Village would not have an adequate



remedy at law, and the Village shall be entitled to specific performance of the Owner’s obligations and to
injunctive relief related thereto without posting a bond or proving actual damages, in addition to any other
remedies which may be available. The Owner further agrees that the costs incurred by the Village to
enforce the Agreement, including legal expenses, shall be charged to the Owner and may be assessed
against the Owner’s property along with property taxes. The Owner further agrees not to contest any
action brought by the Village to obtain specific performance and injunctive relief under this Agreement.
6. The Owner also acknowledges that the Village and the public residing in the Village would incur
substantial damages in the event of Qwner’s breach of the requirements of this Agreement, including, but
not limited to, the costs of staff time, arborist time, and other expenses incurred in enforcing this
Agreement and the diminution of the Village’s tree canopy. The parties recognize the difficulty in
computing actual damages and, accordingly, agree to liquidated damages for the aforesaid costs, delay,
and harm to the public. The parties acknowledges that liquidated damages of $1,000.00 are a reasonable
estimate, at the time of the étxecutitzg ot this A;_z'_::eeméiit_;of m(;_dmnage:s tolihe Village and the public that

will likely occur as a result nf the (r}wm,r s fail ire !o perﬁ.:m 1 reir obhgatulms under this Agreement. The

'|

Owner acknowledges that the 11qu1dated damages agreed to are not a penalty and that they, along with any
costs incurred by the Village, including legal expenses, may be assessed against the Property along with
property taxes.

7. The Owner shall be jointly and severally liable for their obligations hereunder and expressly waive any
right to a jury trial.

8. The effective date of this Consent Agreement is the date the Village Manager signs the Agreement
signifying that she has been informed by the Village Board of Managers that the Consent Agreement has

been approved.



OWNER.: CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE

By:
Thomas Dupree Shana R. Davis-Cook, Village Manager

Elizabeth Dupree

Date:

DRAFT
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M pepco.

An Exelon Company

Pepco pepco.com
701 Ninth Street NW

Washington, DC 20068-0001

202.833.7500

May 4, 2016

Michael W. Younes, PMP
Director of Municipal Operations
Chevy Chase Village

5906 Connecticut Avenue

Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

Dear Mr. Younes:

The Potomac Electric Power Company (“Pepco™) hereby appeals your decision to deny
removal of two trees — one Ash (18”-24.9” diameter) located at 5701 Wisconsin Avenue and
one Ash (14”-17.9” diameter) located at 8 Magnolia Parkway. These trees are on private
property and the respective owners of the properties have consented to the removals.

Pepco has an ongoing commitment to environmental stewardship and energy conservation,
and we take seriously our responsibilities when it comes to vegetation management. We
know that trees add to the beauty of our community, but because trees growing too close to
power lines can be dangerous and can threaten the delivery of reliable electric service, we
must maintain clearance from electric conductors.

Our top priority is safety. Trees that come in contact with energized conductors can
themselves become energized, thereby endangering the public. Our planners identified these
two Ash trees as posing potential safety risks, and our Staff Forester concurred in that

conclusion.

In addition, there are service reliability concems. To increase reliability, the Maryland
Public Service Commission (PSC) adopted vegetation management regulations that require
utilities to be more comprehensive in their tree pruning and removal around electric facilities,
including power lines, poles, transformers, substations and rights of way, The standards were
developed by a panel that included representatives from Montgomery County, the Office of
People's Counsel, the Maryland Department of Natural Resources, consumer advocacy
groups, power utilities serving customers in Maryland, and the Public Service Commission.
Our vegetation management efforts are undertaken to meet these Maryland's Service Quality
and Reliability Standards, known as RM43. Removal of the two Ash trees is required to
obtain the clearances required by RM43, the Maryland Roadside Tree Law, the Maryland
Tree Expert Law, and/or the ANSI A-300 pruning standard, which is incorporated into RM43
and is the standard for line clearance followed by nearly all electric utilities in the United

States.

We understand that the Village is not planning to treat these two Ash trees in an effort to save
them from the threat of the emerald ash borer (EAB). According to the M-NCPPC



Michael W. Younes, PMP
May 4, 2016
Page 2

Department of Parks', EAB is found countywide and infects all species of ash frees, with a
99% mortality rate for those trees. Signs of EAB infestation are difficult to detect, but the
EAB “death curve” is 50%-98% mortality within 1-3 years in areas where there are current
signs of infestation. The immediate effects of infestation include significant loss of structural
strength with decline of tree health, trees at greater risk of wind-throw, trees that are more
dangerous and expensive to remove, and "Ash snap" - dead ash trees suddenly and without
warning falling over or breaking off. Ash snap can occur under the soil-line where roots
become exposed as the tree falls, or on the main trunk at the ground-level or higher.

Pepco is prepared to offer a replacement tree for each of the two Ash trees. If either or both
property owners do not wish to have a replacement tree planted on their property, Pepco is
prepared to offer the replacement tree(s) to the Village.

For the foregoing reasons, Pepco believes that the prudent course of action is to allow
removal of these two Ash trees now, and we respectfully request that permission be granted

to do so.

Thank you for your consideration of this appeal.

http:/fwww.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/fagenda/cm/2015/151130/20151130_PHED
2.pdf



T S
Nasay - Jast D WH]e570Y .ﬁwe J
’ unessa Apo) danmuasaaday Lungy
0OPT-8PL-TOT (183 “swogisanly {un sany vos ))
LTLS-0LO-TOL 103 PIAR] 3y 08[8 ivty wiau} paulis sy

#013q PIIOU BALIU

-dn payaid 3q 03 Joop ok vo yoeq 31 Ausy Avwl nok Jo ‘wLo} o dn
sozday .Eunﬁoo QY 39U pur 3roqu udis aseard ‘oaoqr PoIRIS ST SULIY] AY) OF 22188 nok I,

_ J\j\%\.\:z waxw 1

L \ n\ (S LT T 2 T PR

*SLIGIp [[BA dn UBA[O prEAYOEQ UT 320 US¥ SA0UWIY HIUAIMIG])

Teacmay 1aj a1 daf
: [eaotudy Sueyrasd
_ OO SAET]
-

1 Suuea) ysug

[eADHISY 231

H0D T 10150

02 Hayl 10 "09d

d¢ 4T dl

PESYT 1P

91/L1/€0 e

TERAIEHIY

SEw-

L anoYd 19,3

LU

FE T L D LETS )
BBeIY TISWoheusy

5y WISUSDGUBH UOREIaDOA 00d3d
o

SRR T 2



Chevy Chase Village
Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal Permit

Subject Property:
5701 Wisconsin Avenue and 8 Magnolia Parkway, Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Briefly Describe the Proposed Tree Removal (provide additional detail on following pages):
See attached

Applicant Name(s) ( List all property owners):
Potomac Electric Power Company/Matt Young

Daytime telephone: 201-570-8332 Cell: 240-505-2851

E-mail: myoung@pepcoholdings.com

Address (if different from property address):

Rockville Service Center, 201 W. Gude Drive, Rockville, MD 20850

For Village staff use: /
Date this form received: é&/ 7‘ :f é Tree Removal Permit Appeal No: - 22 %

Filing Requirements:

(Application will not be accepted or reviewed until the application is complete.)
Completed Chevy Chase Village Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal Permit (this form)
Denied Chevy Chase Village Tree Removal Permit Application
Chevy Chase Village Tree Inspection Report from Village Arborist

Surveys, plats, landscaping plans/specifications, or other accurate drawings showing
boundaries, dimensions, and area of the property, as well as the location and dimensions of all
structures/fences/walls/etc. and the tree(s) sought to be removed.

Appeal fee (See fee schedule in Chapter 6 of the Village Code).

RN

N

Affidavit
[ hereby certify that I have the authority to submit the foregoing appeal, that all owners of the property
have signed below, that I have read and understand all requirements and that [ or an authorized
representative will appear at the scheduled public hearing in this matter. I hereby authorize the Village
Manager, or the Manager's designee, the Board of Managers, and members of the Village Tree
Committee, to enter onto the subject property for the purposes of assessing the site in relation to this
appeal. Ihereby declare and affirm, under penalty of petjury, that all matters and facts set forth in the
foregoing statement are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

Applicant’s Signature: W Date: é - [ '7;“[ b

Applicant’s Signature: Date:

Page | 1 of3




Describe the basis for the appeal (attach additional pages as needed)

Describe the reasons why the tree removal would not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare nor the
reasonable use of adjoining properties:

See attached

Describe the reasons why the tree removal would not substantially impair the intent and purpose of Chapter 17
of the Chevy Chase Village Code, entitled Urban Forest:

See aitached

Describe whether the iree exhibits any of the following criterfa: (i) is diseased beyond restoration, insect infested
beyond restoration, or injured beyond restoration; (ii) is dead or dying, or in danger of falling; (ifi) constitutes a
hazard to the safety of persons; (iv) constitutes a hazard to the safety of propetty; {v) constitutes a hazard and
threatens injury to, or would have a negative effect on the health of other trees; (vi) is injurious to or creates a
condition injurious to the health of a person, certified to by a qualified medical practitioner:

See attached

Describe the reasons for wanting to remove or destroy the tree(s):

See attached

Describe the reasons, if any, cited by residents who are either in favor of or in opposition to the issuance of the
requested tree removal permit:

See attached

If the desired tree clearing is necessary to achieve proposed development, construction or land use otherwise
permitted under the Village Code, describe the proposed project and/or land use and any reason(s) why there is
no reasonable alternative to the tree removal:

See attached

Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal Permit Page 2 of 3



Describe any proposed reforestation and whether the proposed reforestation includes any trees that meet the
Village standards for reforestation (i.e., deciduous hardwood trees that are least 2 ¥ inches in caliper at the time
of installation and of a species that achieves a mature height of at least 45 feet):

See attached

Describe any hardship that would result if the requested tree removal is denied:

See attached

Describe the reasons why preserving the free(s) is not desirable because of the age, size or outstanding qualities,
including uniqueness, rarity or species specimen, of the tree(s):

Seg attached

Describe any other relevant matters that you believe would promote fairness and justice in deciding this appeal:

See attached

In authorizing a Tree Removal Permit as a resull of this appeal, the Chevy Chase Village Board of Maragers
may require such conditions, terms or restrictions as it deems necessary in order to protect the public, health,
safety or welfare, the reasonable use of adjoining properties and that will substantially effectuate the purpose
and intent of Chapter 17 of the Chevy Chase Village Code.

Checks Payable To: - Chevy Chisse Villsge
SelL T 5906 Counectient Ave,
ol S st 0 Clievy Chase, MDY 20815 .

| st syt Ay

Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal Permit Page 3 of 3



Chevy Chase Village
Tree Removal Permit Application permitNo. B2 246

All trees on private property with trunks that measure at least twenty-four (24} inches in circumference (or 7.7 inches in
diameter) at four and one-half (4:) feet above ground level require a Village permit to be removed.

Property Address: 8 Magnolia Pkwy

Resident: Elizabeth Dupree
Telephone:

E-mail:  evodupree@yahoo.com

Tree Removal Contractor (required and must be a Maryland Licensed Tree Expert):
Business Name: Asplundh Tree Experts

Owner:  Derik Wolfe

Address: 1900 Betson Ct, Odenton, MD 21113
Telephone: 410-519-9900 Fax: 410-519-9978

E-mail: dwolfe@asplundh.com
MD Dept. of Natural Resources (DNR) Licensed Tree Expert (LTE) No. (required): 093

For Village office staff use:

Is this property located within the historic district? Yes,zi No [] Staff initials ?“7/
Verification of species pursuant to Sec. 17-3(a)(7): Staff 1n1t}
Date application submitted to Village Office: ;@ 4 Date approved or denied: / ? /

Village Code Chapter 17. Urban Forest §17-1 and 17-2. Permit Required.

“No person shall remove or destroy, or cause the removal or destruction, of a tree or undertake any action that will
substantially impair the health or growth of a tree without first obtaining a permit from the Village Manager. No permit shall
be required for normal and reasonable trimming or other tree care designed to maintain the health, shape, or balance of a tree.”

Village Code §17-3. Permit Standards.

The Village Manager may issue a permit only if at least one (1) of the following conditions applies:
» The tree is diseased beyond restoration, insect infected beyond restoration, or injured beyond testoration;

The tree is dead or dying, or is in danger of falling;

The tree constitutes a hazard to the safety of persons;

The tree constitutes a hazard and threatens injury to property;

The tree constitutes a hazard and threatens injury to, or would have a negative effect on the health of other

trees;

» The tree is injurious to or creates a condition injurious to the health of a person, certified to by a qualified
medical practitioner;

= The tree is on a list of tree species of little value, as determined by the Board of Managers after consultation
with the Village arborist and Village Tree Committee.

An applicant who is denied a tree removal permit by the Village Manager may appeal that decision
to the Board of Managers. Any appeal must be in writing and made within ten (10) days of the
permit denial.

Chevy Chase Village Tree Removal Permit Application Page | 1 of 2



Filing Requirements
¢ Copy of the findings and recommendations report from the Village Arborist or, pursuant to Sec. 17-3(a)(7),
Village staff. .
This completed application, including the tree contractor’s name, phone number and MD-DNR License No.
¢  Payment of $25.00 per tree filing fee for a Village Tree Removal Permit application, up to a max. of $175.
The fee is waived for trees approved subject to Sec. 17-3(a)(7).
Do you intend to reforest on your property?

REFORESTATION INCENTIVE

Under the new Tree Incentive Program, the Village will reimburse residents for up to halt of the total
costs to a maximum of $175 for the purchase and planting of qualifying canopy trees on privately owned
properties. Additionally, applicants for Tree Removal Permits will be refunded their permit filing fee if
they plant a canopy tree within six months of receiving a Village Tree Removal Permit.

By signing below, I understand that no work may be performed until the Village permit is issued
and posted to be visible from the street.

Applicant’s Signature:__ Matt Young Date:__ 3/29/14

Tree Removal Plans (including reforestation plan, if any)

Remove ash tree close to lines. Threat of EAB tree not being treated.

For Use By Village Manager Approved with the following conditions:

= |

er . Denied for the following reasons:
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Chevy Chase
—fillemeManagar
Filing Fee: Checks Payable to:
Chevy Chase Village
$25.00/‘§ee 4 trees= 5906 Connecticut Avenue
$ f Chevy Chase, MD 20815

{up to $175 max. per application)

Damage Deposit Village Manager Signature: Il\‘b_C)(\C @ﬁ;‘;\
Os._ Date: L”|(’]]‘u;

m Waived by Village Manager.

{otal Fees + Deposit: Staff SignatureMM
278~ Date: S22




Feather & Assoc.

Tolbert V. Feather, Ph.D.
Advisors for: Landscape Development
Landscape Management, Plant Pest Management

Chevy Chase Village April 7,2016
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

RE: PEPCO Removal Request — Private Tree
8 Magnolia Parkway

An ash 16” diameter at 4.5” above ground level is healthy. The tree can be pruned for line clearance without
harming or leaving the tree with poor or unbalanced form. The tree removal is not approved.

e

Tolbert Feather
Town Arborist

7826 Spout Spring Rd., Frederick, MD 21702, (feather@xecu.net, 240 271 6749, Fax (301) 662-9315
MD Tree Expert License#880, ISA Certification #PD-0715, MD Pesticide Applicator#2070-5937



PEPCO FOR

MAILING LIST FOR APPEAL A-2246

8 MAGNOLIA PARKWAY (MR. & MRS. THOMAS DUPREE)

CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

Adjoining and confronting property owners

Mr. & Mrs. Stephen Sacks
Or Current Resident

4 Magnolia Parkway
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Mike Friedman
Or Current Resident

16 Magnolia Parkway
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Ms. Ellen C. Donahue &
Mr. Lars A. Jeurling

Or Current Resident

3 Hesketh Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Jetry Gudis
Or Current Resident

5 Hesketh Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Ms. Judy Elliott

Or Current Resident

17 West Irving Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mz. & Mrs. Charles Ingersoll
Or Current Resident

15 Magnolia Parkway
Chevy Chase, MD 20815




Consent Agenda
Tree Removal Appeal Case A-2247

Removal of one 18-inch diameter Ash tree located in
the Wisconsin Avenue (front) yard of the property.

Pepco on behalf of

Mr. & Mrs. Valery Amiel
5701 Wisconsin Avenue

July 11, 2016 Board Meeting



Figure 1: Looking west toward the subject Ash tree,

July 11, 2016 Board Meeting



To: Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers

From: TOB Acting Chair Mike Holland
Date: July 6, 2016
Re: TOB Report Regarding Case A-2247

Mr. & Mrs. Valery Amiel, 5701 Wisconsin Avenue
Removal of one 18-inch diameter Ash tree from the Wisconsin Avenue (front)
yard of the property.

Mr. and Mrs. Valery Amiel, at the request of Pepco, request permission to remove one 18-inch
Ash tree from the Wisconsin Avenue (front) yard of the property as part Pepco’s tree
maintenance program. The Village consulting arborist determined that the tree does not meet
any of the criteria which would allow it to be approved for removal by an administratively issued
Tree Removal Permit. Pepco duly filed an appeal (on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Amiel) of the
Village Manager’s decision to deny removal of the Ash tree and the application was referred to
the Tree Ordinance Board. Pepco, as the agent, has expressed a willingness to reforest either on
the private property at 5701 Wisconsin Avenue or at a location within Chevy Chase Village to be
determined in consultation with the Amiels and the Tree Ordinance Board.

Pepco Vice President Jerry Pasternak, in the Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal, contends
that 1) the proximity of the tree to the power lines presents “potential safety risks™ and that the
tree needs to be removed “in order to satisfy Maryland’s Service Quality and Reliability
Standards (RM43)” and that “removal of the tree is required to obtain the clearances required by
RM43”; and

2) Ash trees are highly susceptible to invasion by the Emerald Ash Borer, that infestation has a
99% mortality rate and that if infested the tree would be a serious safety hazard, thus Pepco
proposes to remove the tree before the tree becomes infected.

We attempted to identify all of the abutting neighbors as identified by the case mailing list
provided by Village Staff. E-mails were sent to those neighbors who had e-mail addresses in the
Village Telephone Directory and telephone messages were left for those who did not. No
responses have been received.

The three members of the TOB inspected the tree and potential sites for reforestation. Said tree
will be chosen from the Village’s approved list of canopy trees, and will be a hardwood
deciduous tree of at least 2 14" caliper at installation which will grow to a mature height of 45
feet. The tree will be located either on the private property at 5701 Wisconsin Avenue or in a
location to be determined in consultation with the Tree Ordinance Board.

I believe that the foregoing reflects a reasonable resolution of the issues in a manner consistent
with Village Board policies.

Submitted by:
Mike Holland, Acting Chair, Tree Ordinance Board



Property Address: $701 Wisconsin Avenue
REFORESTATION CONSENT AGREEMENT
RECITALS

This Consent Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE, (“Village”), a

Maryland municipal corporation and Mr. Valery and Ms. Julijana Dupree, (collectively “OWNER?”), the

owners of Lot 16 in Block 16 in the subdivision known as Section 1-A. CHEVY CHASE, as per plat

thereof recorded in Plat Book 4 at Plat Number 349, among the Land Records of Montgomery County,

Maryland (the “Property™).

The Owner has requested a permit from the Village Manager under Section 17-3 of the Village Code to

remove one eighteen (18)-inch diameter Ash tree, hereinafter referred to as the “Subject Trees”, (the trunk
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plan attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Owner seeks to remove the Subject Tree in order to comply with

Pepco’s Vegetation Management Program, hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Work™. The Village

Manager denied the permit for failure to meet any of the conditions set forth in Section 17-3.

The Owner has appealed the denial of the permit. The appeal was considered under the criteria set by
Section 17-5 of the Village Code, by the Tree Ordinance Board (“TOB”), which has issued its

recommendation.

The TOB, after following the requirements for notice to confronting and abutting cwners, concluded that
the Proposed Work was a legitimate reason for removing the Subject Tree, that it was necessary to

remove the tree to achieve the Proposed Work, and that the tree proposed to be removed was not by



reason of age, size or outstanding qualities, including uniqueness, rarity or species specimen, of such

nature as to require preservation.

Based on the foregoing, the TOB provided its recommendation, which has been accepted by the Board of

Managers. The Board has decided that it is in the public interest to grant the Owner’s appeal, on condition

that they sign this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings and obligations herein contained, One
Dollar ($1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, the Village and the Owner hereby agree and covenant as follows:

1. The Owner will obtain any applicable Montgomery County permit(s) to carry out the Proposed Work.

2. The Village, after the 1shance“ﬂ the said pl, z'm1t(* ;, w111 gl[«mt a perrmt 10 the Owner for the purpose of
removing the Subject Tree *scnbﬂ al' Ve am loc Ited au mdh.,ated on Exhlb1t A promptly after the
effective date of this Agreement.

3. The Owner agrees to reforest within six months from issuance of the Tree Removal Permit by planting
a Reforestation Trees (or variety thereof) of at least 2-'% inches in caliper in a location on the Property or

within Chevy Chase Village to be determined in consultation with the Tree Ordinance Board and to

replace such tree, if located on the Owners’ Property, if it becomes diseased or dies within two years of
the effective date of this Agreement. The Owner further agrees to notify the Village Manager when the
tree has been planted.

4. Any changes or modifications to the Reforestation Plan shall require the further written consent of the
Village, which may be withheld in the Village’s sole discretion.

5. The Owner acknowledges that compliance with this Consent Agreement is necessary for the
protection of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Village and acknowledge and

agree, in the event of Owner’s breach of this Agreement, that the Village would not have an adequate



remedy at law, and the Village shall be entitled to specific performance of the Owner’s obligations and to
injunctive relief related thereto without posting a bond or proving actual damages, in addition to any other
remedies which may be available. The Owner further agrees that the costs incurred by the Village to
enforce the Agreement, including legal expenses, shall be charged to the Owner and may be assessed
against the Owner’s property along with property taxes. The Owner further agrees not to contest any
action brought by the Village to obtain specific performance and injunctive relief under this Agreement.
6. The Owner also acknowledges that the Village and the public residing in the Village would incur
substantial damages in the event of Owner’s breach of the requirements of this Agreement, including, but
not limited to, the costs of staff time, arborist time, and other expenses incurred in enforcing this
Agreement and the diminution of the Village’s tree canopy. The parties recognize the difficulty in
computing actual damages and, accordingly, agree to liquidated damages for the aforesaid costs, delay,
and harm to the public. The parties acknowledges that liquidated damages of $1,000.00 are a reasonable
estimate, at the time of the !e-:_xecuti'd}_n of this -A;'zveemcﬁt'-- of thi::' damagle; to|ihe Village and the public that
will likely occur as a resultphf the ¢ }wnlhu s fami.re_h; pem m I:Helr obhgatulvns under this Agreement. The
Owner acknowledges that the liquidated damages agreed to are not a penalty and that they, along with any
costs incurred by the Village, including legal expenses, may be assessed against the Property along with
property taxes.

7. The Owner shall be jointly and severally liable for their obligations hereunder and expressly waive any
right to a jury trial.

8. The effective date of this Consent Agreement is the date the Village Manager signs the Agreement

signifying that she has been informed by the Village Board of Managers that the Consent Agreement has

been approved.



OWNER: CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE

By:
Valery Amiel Shana R. Davis-Cook, Village Manager

Julijana Amiel

Date:

DRAFT
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Chevy Chase Village
Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal Permit

Subject Property:
5701 Wisconsin Avenue and 8 Magnolia Parkway, Chevy Chase, MD 20815 '

Briefly Describe the Proposed Tree Removal (provide additional detail on following pages):
See attached

Applicant Name(s) ( List all property owners):
Potomac Electric Power Company/Matit Young

Daytime telephone: 301.670-8332 Cell: 240-595-2861

E-mail: myoung@pepcoholdings.com

Address (if different from property address):

Rockville Service Center, 201 W. Gude Drive, Rockville, MD 20850

For Village staff use:

Date this form rcceived:_é(/ V/Zé Tree Removal Permi'_c Appeal No: /4 -ﬂ 4/ 7

Filing Requirements:

(Application will not be accepted or reviewed until the application is complete.)
Completed Chevy Chase Village Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal Permit (this form)
Denied Chevy Chase Village Tree Removal Permif Application
Chevy Chase Village Tree Inspection Report from Village Arborist

Surveys, plats, landscaping plans/specifications, or other accurate drawings showing
boundaries, dimensions, and area of the property, as well as the location and dimensions of all
structures/fences/walls/etc. and the tree(s) sought to be removed.

Appeal fee (See fee schedule in Chapter 6 of the Village Code).

LI

N

Affidavit
[ hereby certify that I have the authority to submit the foregoing appeal, that all owners of the property
have signed below, that I have read and understand all requirements and that T or an authorized
representative will appear at the scheduled public hearing in this matter. I hereby authorize the Village
Manager, or the Manager’s designee, the Board of Managers, and members of the Village Tree
Committee, to enter onto the subject property for the purposes of assessing the site in relation to this
appeal. I hereby declare and affirm, under penalty of perjury, that all matters and facts set forth in the
foregoing statement are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

Applicant’s Signature: v Date: é -1t

Applicant’s Signature: ] Date:

Page | f of 3




Describe the basis for the appeal (attach additional pages as needed)

Describe the reasons why the tree removal would not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare nor the
reasonable use of adjoining properties:

See attached

Describe the reasons why the tree removal would not substantially impair the intent and purpose of Chapter 17
of the Chevy Chase Village Code, entitled Urban Forest:

See aftached

Describe whether the tree exhibits any of the following criteria: (i) is diseased beyond restoration, insect infested
beyond restoration, or injured beyond restoration; (ii) is dead or dyving, or in danger of falting; (iif) constitutes a
hazard to the safety of persons; (iv} constitutes a hazard to the safety of property; (v) constitutes a hazard and
threatens injury to, or would have a negative effect on the health of other trees; (vi) is injurious to or creates a
condition injurious to the health of a person, certified to by a qualified medical practitioner:

See attached

Describe the reasons for wanting to remove or destroy the tree(s):

See attached

Describe the reasons, if any, cited by residents whe are either in favor of or in opposition to the issuance of the
requested tree removal permit:

See attached

If the desired tree clearing is necessary to achieve proposed development, construction or land use otherwise
permitted under the Village Code, describe the proposed project and/or land use and any reason(s) why there is
no reasonable alternative to the tree removal:

See attached

Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal Permit Page 2 of 3



Describe any proposed reforestation and whether the proposed reforestation includes any trees that meet the
Village standards for reforestation (i.e., deciduous hardwood trees that are least 2 '4 inches in caliper at the time
of installation and of a species that achieves a mature height of at least 45 feet):

See attached

Describe any hardship that would result if the requested tree removal is denied:

See aftached

Describe the reasons why preserving the tree(s) is not desirable because of the age, size or outstanding qualities,
including uniqueness, rarity or species specimen, of the tree(s):

See attached

Describe any other relevant matters that you believe would promote fairness and justice in deciding this appeal:

See attached

In authorizing a Tree Removal Permit as a resull of this appeal, the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers
may require such conditions, terms or resirictions as it deems necessary in order to protect the public, health,
safety or welfare, the reasonable use of adjoining properties and that will substantially effectuate the purpose
and intent of Chapter 17 of the Chevy Chase Village Code.

- Chovy Chase Village
- -5906 Connecticut Ave. - - -
i7" Chevy Chase, MD, 20815 -

v

Statement of Appeal for Tree Removal Permit Page 3 of 3



" pepco.

An Exelon Company

Pepco pepco.com
701 Ninth Straet NW

Washington, DC 20068-0001

202.833.7500

May 4, 2016

Michael W. Younes, PMP
Director of Municipal Operations
Chevy Chase Village

5906 Connecticut Avenue

Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

Dear Mr. Younes:

The Potomac Electric Power Company (“Pepco™) hereby appeals your decision to deny
removal of two trees — one Ash (18”-24.9” diameter) located at 5701 Wisconsin Avenue and
one Ash (14”-17.9” diameter) located at 8 Magnolia Parkway. These trees are on private
property and the respective owners of the properties have consented to the removals.

Pepco has an ongoing commitment to environmental stewardship and energy conservation,
and we take seriously our responsibilities when it comes to vegetation management. We
know that trees add to the beauty of our community, but because trees growing too close to
power lines can be dangerous and can threaten the delivery of reliable electric service, we
must maintain clearance from electric conductors.

Our top priority is safety. Trees that come in contact with energized conductors can
themselves become energized, thereby endangering the public. Our planners identified these
two Ash trees as posing potential safety risks, and our Staff Forester concurred in that

conclusion.

In addition, there are service reliability concerns. To increase reliability, the Maryland
Public Service Commission (PSC) adopted vegetation management regulations that require
utilities to be more comprehensive in their tree pruning and removal around electric facilities,
including power lines, poles, transformers, substations and rights of way. The standards were
developed by a panel that included representatives from Montgomery County, the Office of
People's Counsel, the Maryland Department of Natural Resources, consumer advocacy
groups, power utilities serving customers in Maryland, and the Public Service Commission.
Our vegetation management efforts are undertaken to meet these Maryland's Service Quality
and Reliability Standards, known as RM43. Removal of the two Ash trees is required to
obtain the clearances required by RM43, the Maryland Roadside Tree Law, the Maryland
Tree Expert Law, and/or the ANSI A-300 pruning standard, which is incorporated into RM43
and is the standard for line clearance followed by nearly all electric utilities in the United
States.

We understand that the Village is not planning to treat these two Ash trees in an effort to save
them from the threat of the emerald ash borer (EAB). According to the M-NCPPC



Michael! W. Younes, PMP
May 4, 2016
Page 2

Department of Parks', EAB is found countywide and intects all species of ash trees, with a
99% mortality rate for those trees. Signs of EAB infestation are difficult to detect, but the
EAB “death curve” is 50%-98% mortality within 1-3 years in areas where there are cuirent
signs of infestation. The immediate effects of infestation include significant loss of structural
strength with decline of tree health, trees at greater risk of wind-throw, trees that are more
dangerous and expensive to remove, and "Ash snap" - dead ash trees suddenly and without
warning falling over or breaking ofl. Ash snap can occur under the soil-line where roots
become exposed as the tree falls, or on the main trunk at the ground-level or higher.

Pepco is prepared to offer a replacement tree for each of the two Ash trees. If either or both
property owners do not wish to have a replacement tree planted on their property, Pepco is
prepared to offer the replacement tree(s) to the Village.

For the foregoing reasons. Pepco believes that the prudent course of action is to allow
removal of these two Ash trees now, and we respectfully request that permission be granted

to do so.

Thank you for your consideration of this appeal.

1
http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/cm/2015/151130/20151130_PHED
2.pdf
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Chevy Chase Village ( A {A) 4 ’/?42 47

Tree Removal Permit Application PermitNo 2282 ( [1rx)

All trees on private property with trunks thai measure at least nvemj}four (24) inches in circumference (or 7.7 inches in
diameter) at four and one-half (42) feet above ground level require a Village permit to be removed,

Property Address: 5701 Wisconsin Ave

Resident: Valery Amiel
Telephone: 202-215-4732

E-mail: vamiel@aol.com

Tree Removal Contractor (required and must be a Maryland Licensed Tree Expert):
Business Name: Asplundh Tree Experts
Owmer:  Derik Wolfe

Address: 1900 Betson Court Odenton, MD 21113
Telephone: 410-519-9900 Fax: 410-519-9978
E-mail: dwolfe@asplundh.com

MD Dept. of Natural Resources (DNR) Licensed Tree Expert (LTE) No. (required): 093

For Village office staff use:
Is this property located within the historic district?  Yes N(ytl Staff initials <%« <7
Verification of species pursuant to Sec. 17-3(a)}(7): N Staff initials

Date application submitted to Village Office: ' / ,Z/// A Date approved or denied: 5// 7//

Village Code Chapter 17. Urban Forest §17-1 and 17-2. Permit Required.

*No person shall remove or destroy, or cause the removal or destruction, of a tree or undertake any action that will
substantially impair the health or growth of a tree without first obtaining a permit from the Village Manager. No permit shall
be required for normal and reasonable trimming or other tree care designed to maintain the health, shape, or balance of a tree.”

Village Code §17-3. Permit Standards.

The Village Manager may issue a permit only if at least one (1) of the following conditions applies:

The tree is diseased beyond restoration, insect infected beyond restoration, or injured beyond restoration;

The tree is dead or dying, or is in danger of falling;

The tree constitutes a hazard to the safety of persons;

The tree constitutes a hazard and threatens injury to property;

The tree constitutes a hazard and threatens injury to, or would have a negative effect on the health of other

trees;

¢ The tree is injurious to or creates a condition injurious to the health of a person, certified to by a qualified
medical practitioner;

= The tree is on a list of tree species of little value, as determined by the Board of Managers after consultation
with the Village arborist and Village Tree Commitice.

® & & & &

An applicant who is denied a tree removal permit by the Village Manager may appeal that decision
to the Board of Managers. Any appeal must be in writing and made within ten (10) days of the
permit denial.

Chevy Chase Village Tree Removal Permit Application Page | 1 of 2



Filing Requirements
¢ Copy of the findings and recommendations report from the Village Arborist or, pursuant to Sec. 17-3(a)(7),
Village staff.
¢ This completed application, including the tree contractor’s name, phone number and MD-DNR License No.
Payment of $25.00 per tree filing fee for a Village Tree Removal Permit application, up to a max. of $175.
The fee is waived for trees approved subject to Sec. 17-3(a)(7).
Do you intend to reforest on your property?

REFORESTATION INCENTIVE

Under the new Tree Incentive Program, the Village will reimburse residents for up to half of the total
costs to a maximum of $175 for the purchase and planting of qualifying canopy trees on privately owned
properties. Additionally, applicants for Tree Removal Permits will be refunded their permit filing fee if
they plant a canopy tree within six months of receiving a Village Tree Removal Permit.

By signing below, I understand that no work may be performed until the Village permit is issued
and posted to be visible from the street.

Applicant’s Signature: Matt Young Date: 3/29/30

Tree Removal Plans (including reforestation plan, if any)

Remove one ash and one pine along Wisconson Ave. Ash not being treated for EAB, pine soft wood

species next to sub transmission feeder along wisconson.

DRI
Fc l ‘ l T \\ Approved with the following conditions:

i s e U] NGOG A5
| Vhte e N

W~ armm—
r Blse By Village 3 r Denied for the following reasons:
' ™ . e

ApR 19 2016 AN =N

| Yo, /ﬂ&;éasrm‘ Macrt Serglod - /Z~3
| ~ Chewy Chase

Filing Fee: Checks Payable to:
Chevy Chase Village
$25.00/tree x Z trees = 5906 Connecticut Avenue
s fE0 Chevy Chase, MD 20815
{up to $175 max. per application)

Damage Deposit Village Manager Signature: &
s

Date: & )
ngaived by Village Manager. L” 161 g

Total Fees + Deposit: ¢ Staff Signaturos?Meds” ]
- "250 7 DateiS 72/

7 <o Ve

Chevy Chase Village Tree Renﬁval Permit Application Page |2 of 2



Feather & Assoc.

Tolbert V. Feather, Ph.D.
Advisors for: Landscape Development
Landscape Management, Plant Pest Management

Chevy Chase Village April 7,2016
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

RE: PEPCO Removal Request — Private Tree
5701 Wisconsin Avenue

An ash 19” diameter at 4.5° above ground level is healthy. The tree can be pruned for line clearance without
harming or leaving the tree with poor or unbalanced form. The tree removal is not approved.

Y

Tolbert Feather
Town Arborist

7826 Spout Spring Rd., Frederick, MD 21702, tfeather@xecu.net, 240 271 6749, Fax (301) 662-9315
MD Tree Expert License#880, ISA Certification #PD-0715, MD Pesticide Applicator#2070-5937



MAILING LIST FOR APPEAL A-2247

PEPCO FOR
5701 WISCONSIN AVENUE
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

Adjoining and confronting property owners

Ms. Lisa Sherman & Saks Fifth Avenue

Mr. Martin F. Stone Or Current Occupant

Or Current Resident 5555 Wisconsin Avenue
4113 Oliver Street Chevy Chase, MD 20815
Chevy Chase, MD 20815 '

Mr. & Mrs. S. Tien Wong Ms. Marilyn Sue Cohen
Or Current Resident Or Current Resident

146 Grafton Street 144 Grafton Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815 Chevy Chase, MD 20815




A-6974
Special Permit Request

Attach a wrought iron fence measuring a maximum of
three feet, nine inches (3°-9”) in height onto an existing
masonry retaining wall measuring a maximum of eight (8)
feet in height located in the rear (south) yard of the
property. The maximum height of the proposed fence and
wall would be eleven feet, nine inches (11°-9”) as
measured from the directly abutting property.

Ms. Janet N. Regan &
Mr. Patrick M. Regan
6 Quincy Street

July 11, 2016 Board Meeting



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
BOARD OF MANAGERS
JULY 11, 2016 MEETING

STAFF INFORMATION REPORT

TO: BOARD OF MANAGERS
FROM: ELLEN SANDS, PERMITTING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR
DATE: 7/7/2016

SUBJECT: HEARING OF CASE NO. A-6974 SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST
MR. PATRICK M. REGAN AND MS. JANET N. REGAN; 6 QUINCY STREET
ATTACH A WROUGHT IRON FENCE MEASURING A MAXIMUM OF THREE FEET, NINE INCHES (3°-%%) IN
HEIGHT ONTO AN EXISTING MASONRY RETAINING WALL MEASURING A MAXIMUM OF EIGHT (8)
FEET IN HEIGHT LOCATED IN THE REAR (SCUTH) YARD OF THE FPROPERTY. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT
OF THE PROPOSED FENCE AND WALL WOULD BE ELEVEN FEET, NINE INCHES (11°-9”) AS MEASURED
FROM THE DIRECTLY ABUTTING PROPERTY.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Abutting Owners; Public Notice
APPLICABLE CHEVY CHASE BUILDING REGULATION:

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-21(d) states:

No person shall construct any fence or wall at any location between the front building restriction line
and the rear property line nor along any reat property line having a height greater than six and one-
half (6 /%) feet. The measurement shall be made from the surface of the ground of the lower yard
next to the fence or wall. With the written consent of the owner(s) of any adjoining property, 2 fence
or wall of greater height than six and one-half (6 ¥2) feet at its highest point, may be erected ot
petmitted if a Special Permit is obtained from the Board of Managets.

APPLICABLE COVENANTS:

Not applicable; verification of compliance with the propetty’s covenants is not required for Special
Permit requests authorized by Sections 8-21 [fences], 8-26 {driveways] or Chapter 25 [Public Rights-
of-Way] of the Village Code.

FACTUAL AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Property is located on the south side of Quincy Street and is within the Chevy Chase Village Historic
District.

There is a significant grade change between the rear yard of 6 Quincy Street and the rear yatds of 5,7 & 9
Primrose Street and consequently thete is a retaining wall between the rear yards.

The rear yard of the subject property is terraced into two levels- one level (to the east) behind the house
and a lower level (to the west) between the house and the garage. There is an existing wood fence, measuring
six feet in height, along the upper terrace portion. Currently there is no fence at the lower level and the top
of the retaining wall is just above the grade in that portion of the Applicants’ yard.



The proposed wrought iron fence would be installed on the wall in the lower level yard and would extend
to the garage, to complete enclosure of that portion of the yard. Because the Applicants propose to attach
the fence onto the wall the assembly would be considered one structure and the resulting fence height
would exceed the allowable height of 6’-6”, when measured from the ground on the lower side of the fence.

A variance is required to exceed 6>-6” in height, however if the abutting property owner(s) provide written
consent, the request can be considered as a Special Permit. The owners of the abutting properties have
each submitted written consent of the proposed fence height.

Figure i: Looking north toward the subject property from the rear yard of 5 Pnmrose Street. The green line indicates the
top of the existing retaining wall (hiddden by foliage) and the yellow dashed line indicates the approximate location of the
proposed wrought iron fence- see drawing in the application materials. The wood fence to the right is an existing fence
located in the upper level terrace of the Applicants’ rear yard (6 Quincy Street).



Figure 2: Looking north toward the subject property from the rear yard of 5 Primrose Street. The green line indicates the
approximate location of the top of the existing retaining wall and the yellow dashed line indicates the approximate height
of the proposed wrought iron fence. The fence would terminate at the detached gatage (to the left in the photo) of the
Applicants® property- see drawing in the application materials.

To date emails have been received from the abutting neighbots: Mr. & Mrs. Alan B. Geller of 5 Primrose
Street; Mt. & Mrs. Richard D. Kline of 7 Primrose Street and Mr. & Mrs. Peter Keating of 9 Primrose
Street in suppott of the application; no other correspondence has been received either in support of or in
opposition to the request.

The Applicants have obtained an Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) and Montgomery County Fence
Permit for the proposed fence.

There are no tree protection concerns related to installation of the fence.

Applicable Fees: Building Perrmnit Application: $30; Vatiance Application Fee: $300. Total: $330.00



RELEVANT PRIOR CASES

In October of 1995, David Evans and Ruth Robbins of 3 Magnolia Parkeway were granted a Special Permit
to construct a wall which would measure seven (7) feet in height. In January 1998, David Von Endt and
Carolyn Rose of 6403 Connecticut Avenue were granted 2 Special Permit to construct a wall measuring six
feet, six inches (6™-6”) in height with gates and pilasters measuting an additional one foot, eight inches (1’
87) for a total assembly height of eight feet, two inches (8-2). In April 1999 Mr. & Mts. Gael Delaney of
8 Quincy Street were granted a Special Permit to maintain a fence measuring ten (10) feet in height,
consisting of a six (6) foot high fence mounted to a four {4) foot high retaining wall along the west portion
of the tear (south) property line [immediately to the east of the current subject property]. In July 2005 Mt.
& Mrs. Thomas Toch of 1 West Irving Strect were granted 2 Special Permit to install a fence on top of an
existing retaining wall with a proposed maximum total height of eight (8) feet along thcir east side property
line. In April 2006 Mt. & Mts. Edmund Bartlett of 4 West Melrose Street were granted a Special Permit to
replace and extend a fence measuring six feet, six inches (6-67) in height on top of an existing retaining
wall measuring three feet, six inches (3*-6”) in height for 2 maximum total height of ten (10) feet along the
west property line.

FINDINGS REQUIRED:

1. The proposed Special Permit would not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, nor the
reasonable use of adjoining properties; '

2. 'The proposed Special Permit can be granted without substantial itnpairment of the intent and purpose
of this chapter; and

3. Forall Special Permits, except for Special Permits authorized by Sections 8-21[fences], 8-26[driveways)
or Chapter 25 [public rights-of-ways] of the Village Code, the structure authotized by the proposed
Special Permit would not violate any covenant applicable to the property.

Draft Motion

I move to APPROVE/DENY the Special Permit request in Case A-6974 on the basis that the evidence
presented, including the Staff Report and Case Synopsis, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for
approval of the Special Permit HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based
on this evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the Special
Permit request.



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

“

Please take notice that the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers will hold a public hearing on
the 11" day of July, 2016 at 7:30 p-m. The hearing will be held at the Chevy Chase Village Hall
at 5906 Connecticut Avenue in Chevy Chase, Maryland.

APPEAL NUMBER A-6974
MS. JANET N. & MR. PATRICK M. REGAN
6 QUINCY STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20815

The applicants seek a Special Permit from the Board of Managers pursuant to Sec. 8-9 of the
Chevy Chase Village Building Code to attach a wrought iron fence measuring a maximum of
three feet, nine inches (3°-9”) in height onto an existing masonry retaining wall measuring a
maximum of eight (8) feet in height located in the rear (south) yard of the property. The
maximum height of the proposed fence and wall would be eleven feet, nine inches (11°-9”) as
measured from the directly abutting property.

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-21 (d) states:
No person shall construct any fence or wall at any location between the front building
restriction line and the rear property line nor along any rear property line having a height
greater than six and one-half (6 %) feet. The measurement shall be made from the surface -
of the ground of the lower yard next to the fence or wall. With the written consent of the
owner(s) of any adjoining property, a fence or wall of greater height than six and one-half
(6 ¥2) feet at its highest point, may be erected or permitted if a Special Permit is obtained
from the Board of Managers.

Additional information regarding this case may be obtained at the Chevy Chase Village Office
between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, may be viewed on the
Village website at www.chevychasevillagemd.gov or you may contiact the office for this
information to be mailed to you.

This notice was mailed and emailed (where possible) to abutting and confronting property owners
on the 30" day of June, 2016.

Chevy Chase Village Office
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
301-654-7300



ESTABLISHED 1890

June 30, 2016

Mr. & Mrs. Patrick Regan
6 Quincy Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Regan:

Please note that your request for a Special Permit to attach a wrought iron fence onto the
masonry wall in the rear yard at your property is scheduled before the Board of Managers on
Monday, July 11, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.

Either you or another representative must be in attendance to present your case. At that time,
additional documents may be introduced and testimony can be provided in support of the

request.

For your convenience, enclosed please find copies of the Public Hearing Notice and mailing list.
Please contact the Village office in advance if you are unable to attend.

Sincerely,

Hndorda

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement

Chevy Chase Village

Enclosures

Cc: Julie Patronik, McHale Landscape Design (via email)

CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE

5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

Phone (301) 654-7300
Fax (301) 907-9721

ccv@montgomerycountymd.gov
www.chevychasevillagemd.gov

i BOARD OF MANAGERS

! MICHAEL L. DENGER
i Chair

i ELIS5A A. LEONARD

Ia' Viee Chair

DAVID L. WINSTEAD
Secretary

MINH LE
Assistant Secretary

GARY CROCKETT

Tremsurer

ROBERT C. GOODWIN, JR.

Assistant Treasurer

RICHARD M. RUDA
Bonrd Member

VILLAGE MANAGER
SHANA R. DAVIS-COOK

LEGAL COUNSEL
SUELLEN M. FERGUSON



MS. JANET N. & MR. PATRICK M. REGAN

6 QUINCY STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

\

MAILING LIST FOR APPEAL A-6974

Adjoining and confronting property owners

Ms. Mimi Burke &

Mr. Thomas Jarrett

Or Current Resident

3 Quincy Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Les Goldman
Or Current Resident

5 Quincy Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Jeff Black
Or Current Resident

4 Quincy Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Ms. James Cassidy
Or Current Resident

8 Quincy Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Allan B. Geller
Or Current Resident

5 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Richard D. Kline
Or Current Resident

7 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Peter Keating
Or Current Resident

9 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

I herégy certify that a public notice was emailed (where possible) and mailed to the
aforementioned property owners on the 30t day of June 2016.

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement Coordinator

Chevy Chase Village
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
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Chevy Chase Village
Application for a Special Permit

Chevy Chase Village Code Section 8-1 defines a Special Permit as permission granted by the Board of Managers in
accordance with Article II Division B of this Chapter [8], to construct, install, remove or alter a structure or Dplanting , or take
other action where such permission is required by this Chapter.

Subject Property: (9 @u { N (‘ u ST KEET -
Describe the Proposed Project: Acl d ‘é -Fey\(_'g C42 N WV'OUS"\" \WV‘) o 'ﬂﬂe
rigw side Navd and along The bacle bedieam optmge vex. fenge.

Applicant Name(s) (List all property owners): Pﬁ név_ fj‘ j @H_@/{ KQW‘
Daytime telephone: 50‘ - (054 L0, 0 " Cell: 3 Ol . 520~ 6%

EmalyNreqan @ gmol-Coyn
Address (if Hffferent #om property address):

For Village staff use:
Date this form received:;u! 94)) l¢ Special Permit No: A - M /) L/

Filing Requirements:
Applications will be reviewed for satisfaction of all requirements and are not considered complete until
approved as such by staff,

Completed Chevy Chase Village Application for a Special Permit (this form)
Completed Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application
Completed Chevy Chase Village Website Posting Notice

A boundary survey or plat diagram with a margin of error of one tenth of a foot or less showing all existing
structures, projections and impervious surfaces.

Surveys, plats, engineering reports, construction plans/specifications or other accurate drawings showing
boundaries, dimensions, and area of the property, as well as the location and dimensions of all
structures/fences/walls/etc., existing and proposed to be erected, and the distances of such
structures/fences/walls/etc., from the nearest property lines. These drawings shall incorporate and display
reference dimensions from the boundary survey or plat diagram required above.

W) Copy of Covenants, except for Special Permits authorized by Sections 8-21 and 8-26 of Chapter 8, or
Section 25-5 and 25-6 of Chapter 25 of the Chevy Chase Village Code.

a ARBIicable Saecial Permit fee listed in Chagter 6 of the Village Code.

Affidavit
I hereby certify that I have the authority to submit the foregoing application, that all owners of the property have
signed below, that I have read and understand all requirements and that I or an authorized representative will appear
at the scheduled public hearing in this matter. I hereby authorize the Village Manager, or the Manager’s designee,
and/or the Board of Managers to enter onto the subject property for the purposes of assessing the site in relation to
this special permit request. I herehy declare and affirm, under penalty of perjury, that all matters and facts set forth

in the foregoing applicatigs ¥ knowledge, information and belief,
Date; J’ ﬂ ]ﬂ J }’

C— :

Applicant’s Signature: Date:

Qaaa

Q

" Applicant’s Signature?

Page 1 of 2



Describe the basis for the Special Permit request (Applicants should become familiar with the
pertinent sections of the Village Code. Attach additional pages as needed):

Describe the reasons why approval of the Special Permit would not adversely atfect the public health, safety or
welfare or the reasonable use of adjoining properties:

rof The -fevee n q 10 .
n? avi iilffﬁ (sincxete ve‘rmmn%’ wall. The

€ 4" =-9' Jail av ,_DoCi of a” yratling will |
DY ¢ N fa il iing M7 NP 20 (até y A4NnsE

Describe the reasons why the Special Permit can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent and
purpose of Chapter 8, entitled Buildings and Building Regulations, or Chapter 25, entitled Public Rights-of-Way of
the Chevy Chase Village Code

This votling/tPnce smvle oy been uged o - ric naf
ST T T KA YT T 7 (T2 AT R T e e
_léezpmg_ww T _tetorical grehitdchyye .

In exercising .its powers in connection with a Special Permit request, the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers

may reverse or dffirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the requirement, decision or determination as it deems
appropriate.

Special Permit " { Checks Payable To: Chevy Chase Village
Filing Fees 5906 Connecticut Ave.
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Per Village Code Sec. 6-2(a){24):

P

%S_%O0.00 for new construction. | Date Paid: {’ JQO ‘u’,
$150.00 for replacing existing non-

conformities. 3

D $2,250.00 tor demolition Ofmain : Stafft Signature:

building,

[] $300.00 for demolition of accessory

building or strugture.

[ 1%$300.00 for fences, walls, play

equipment, trees, hedges, shrubbery in the

public nght—of-way (D

Fee Paid: Eﬂ. i f L{L{f# M

Approved to Issue Building Permit per Signed Board

I

: ﬁ Decision.
%%B\J Signature:
: Village Manager
1 bate:
Chevy Chase Village.: Application for a Special Permit Page | 2 of 2

@
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Sands, Ellen

""" DM

From: Alice Keating <keatinga99@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2016 10:24 PM

To: CCV Permitting

Subject: Re: 6 Quincy St appeal

Dear Ms Sands

We give our consent for the variance at 6 Quincy.

Alice

Sent from my iPhone

OnJun 21, 2016, at 11:18 AM, CCV Permitting <ccvpermitting@montgomerycountymd.gov> wrote:

Ms. Keating:

The residents at 6 Quincy Street are making an appeal to the Board of Managers to have a fence in
excess of 6 % feet in the rear yard of their property. They propose to attach a 42” tall wrought iron fence
to the existing masonry retaining wall at the west end of their property.

The way our Code is written a fence may not exceed 6 % feet in height in a rear yard without approval
from the Board of Managers. It also states states that if the abutting owners provide a note of consent
the request is a Special Permit (rather than a variance). While the proposed fence is not actually
abutting your property, a portion of your property does abut 6 Quincy Street, so | think | need to have
your consent in order for the request to be considered as a Special Permit (rather than a variance).

Here is the full Code provision:

(d) Fence and wall height in rear yard. No person shall construct any fence or wall at any location
between the front building restriction line and the rear property line nor along any rear property line
having a height greater than six and one-half (6 %) feet. The measurement shall be made from the surface
of the ground of the lower yard next to the fence or wall. With the written consent of the owner{s) of any
adjoining property, a fence or wall of greater height than six and one-half (6 %) feet at its highest point,
may be erected or permitted if a Special Permit is obtained from the Board of Managers.

I understand Ms. Patronik reached out to you about this, however the response we received was not a
definitive statement of consent. Can you please confirm for me if you provide consent for this additional
fence height? Please call me if you have any questions.

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement Coordinator

Chevy Chase Village

Tele. 301-654-7300

FAX 301-907-9721

cevpermitting@montgomerycountymd.gov
www.chevychasevillagemd.gov



Sands, Ellen
m

From: Julie Patronik <juliep@mchalelandscape.com>
Sent: Monday, June 20, 2016 3:15 PM

To: CCV Permitting

Subject: Fwd: Regan Residence - Retaining Wall Railing

The Geller approval below:

Julie Patronik
McHALE Landscape Design, Inc.
240-375-2049

Begin forwarded message:

From: Sondra <sge|ler5@verizon.net>

Date: June 18, 2016 at 8:38:06 PM EDT

To: lulie Patronik <juliep@mchalelandscape.com>
Subject: Re: Regan Residence - Retaining Wall Railing

My husband thinks it's attractive. Green light from us.
Sandy Geller

Sent from my iPhone

On Jun 18, 2016, at 4:20 PM, Julie Patronik <juliep@mchalelandscape.com> wrote:

Thank you!
Julie Patronik

McHALE Landscape Design, Inc.
240-375-2049

On Jjun 18, 2016, at 4:17 PM, Sondra <sgellerS@verizon.net> wrote:

Hi

I wi forward this to my husband, Alan. He's the builder/developer partner in this family. I'm sure he'll
find it interesting to look over the document you sent.

Best

Sandy Geller

Sent from my iPhone

On Jun 18, 2016, at 3:56 PM, Julie Patronik <juliep@mchalelandscape.com> wrote:

Dear Sandy,



Sands, Ellen
h

From: Richard Kline <richardkline058@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2016 12:16 PM

To: juliep@mchalelandscape.com

Cc: CCV Permitting

Subject: Regan retaining wall railing

Julie,

Thank you for the sketch and the explanation of your plans for adding the railing for the Regan rear yard. Barbara and |
concur that it would be best to have the installation on the wall rather than just inside it and have no problem granting
permission for its installation on that portion of the wall that is on our property. We also have no objection to the
combined height of the concrete wall and the new railing being in excess of the allowable height for fences in Chevy
Chase Village. Our PERMISSION IS GRANTED.

Barbara and Richard Kline
7 Primrose Street
Chevy Chase, MD



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES
Isiah Leggett Diane R Schwartz Jones
County Executive Director

FENCE PERMIT

Issue Date: 06/01/2016
Permit No: 756697
Expires:  06/02/2017
X Ref.:
Rev. No:
ID:  AC960224

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT: MCHALE LANDSCAPE DESIGN
6212 LEAPLEY ROAD
UPPER MAROBORO, MD 20772

HAS PERMISSION TO: CONSTRUCT FENCE

3.00 Feet 6.00 Inches in Height
Property Line: N Owner's Land: Y Right of Way: N

PERMIT CONDITIONS:
PREMISE ADDRESS: 6 QUINCY ST
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815-4227
LOT-BLOCK: 29-58 ZONE: ELECTION DISTRICT: 07
BOND NO.: BOND TYPE: PS8 NUMBER:
PERMIT FEE: $75.60 SUBDIVISION: CHEVY CHASE SEC 2

The permit fee is calculated based on the approved Executive Regulations multiplied by the Enterprise Fund Stabilization Factor for the
current fiscal year,

MUST BE KEPT @5 ‘ ,(F‘%-
AT JOB SITE

Director, Department of Permitting Services

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor - Rockville, MD 20850 - (240)777-0311 - (240)777-6256 TTY -
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/permittingservices [ 5



Chevy Chase Village
Building Permit Application
for Fences & Walls Permit No: _é@?t/

Property Address:  (,, Gw‘“% SN’(@' y, Che‘jj ChﬂJQ; MD 720915

Resident Name: PoTTiciL 4 3& et Kfﬁan

Daytime telephone: 30|, @S54- OLO Cell phone: 3¢ .52 " 5209
After-hours telephone: 501 b54 - (O‘O(ﬂ 0

Emait:  NYegan O gmail -com

Primary Contact for Project:
[] Resident [] Architect (] Project Manager M(Jontractor*
*MHIC/MD Contractor’s License No. (required):

Primary Contact Information:

Neme: {4 WE PATRONIL =
Daytime telephoPe: zZ40 %]5. 204‘1 After-hours telephone: 2 A0 - 275 ZMH

Email: \YUWPDA wehale landscage - tovn

Description of Fence or Wall Project:

Wrought tror 42" {fence Tnod wialches exisivig radivgs
T chee m vight side uialvd'

Check appropriate box:

Fence or wall to be constructed is: (1) new, (2) an enlargement of an existing fence or wall, or (3) replacing an
existing fence or wall with one of a different kind.

I Fence or wall to be constructed is replacing an existing fence or wall with the same kind and in the same
location,

Parking Compliance:
Is adequate on-site parking available for the construction crews? XYes O No

If no, please attach a parking plan which minimizes inconvenience to neighboring residents, and indicate if the
property is in a permit parking area.

Will road closings be required due to deliveries, equipment or other reasons? 1 Yes XNO

To be completed by Villuge staff: 1
Is this property within the historic disgrict \ Yes \?1 No [ Staff Initials: 22 e
Date application filed with Village: Date permit issued: __ Expiration date:

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application for Fences and Walls Page | I of 4



Guidelines for
Building, Replacing and Maintaining Fences and Walls

Sec. 8-21 of the Village Code regulates fences and walls. To repair or maintain an existing fence or
wall, the Village does not require a building permit. To install or replace a fence or wall, however,
residents will need a Village building permit. (A building permit may also be required from
Montgomery County, including the Historic Preservation Commission, if the property is within the
Historic District). Village Code allows fences and walls to be installed on a resident’s property lines,
inside the property lines on private property, and sometimes in the public right-of-way.

When placed on the property lines or on private property, the Village Code regulates fence and wall
heights in two ways:

1. Fences and walls installed on private property anywhere between the property line and the front
building restriction line may not exceed four (4) feet in height.

2. Fences and walls instailed to the rear of the front building restriction line (that is, along the side
and rear property lines or in the side and rear yards) may not exceed six and one-half (6 ') feet
in height.

When measuring the height of a fence or wall, the Village Code provides that the “measurément shall
be made from the surface of the ground of the lower yard next to the fence or wall” to the highest
point of the fence or wall (such as the top of the posts, caps, decorative lattice, finials, etc.). For
example, if a fence post is 6 %2 feet high, then a cap on that post would exceed the height limit.

Walls can sometimes change the flow of water on a property. In such cases, residents or contractors
will need to include a drainage plan with the building application.

When installing a fence or wall in the Village’s public right-of-way, in addition to obtaining a Village
Building Permit, residents must sign a License to Use the Public Right-of-Way, which may be
recorded with your deed (please contact the Village office for more information). Fences and walls
installed in the Village’s rights-of-way may not exceed four (4) feet in height.

Fences and walls must be installed at least three (3) feet from the public sidewalk, or where there is no
sidewalk, at least six (6) feet from the curb or nearest edge of the street or alley.

Special height limits apply to fences near an intersection on corner lots. The Village office will not be

issue permits for any fences or walls that block necessary sight lines at intersections or otherwise
create a dangerous condition.

For complete Village Code requirements, please see Chapters 8 & 25.

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application for Fences and Walls Page | 2 of 4



Building Permit Application for Fences and/or Walls:

Filing Requirements
Application will not be reviewed until the application is complete

O Copy of stamped drawings approved by Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) and
the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC), if required. Every page of drawings must be clearly stamped.

O This application form, signed by resident.

O Boundary Survey

O Site Plan (see: Village Site Plan Checklist to ensure completeness)

O Building plans and specifications

0J Tree Preservation Plan requested of Village arborist (see: Village Tree Inspection Request form). All
required tree protections must be fully installed before any work begins.

O Filing Fee (due at time of application).

0 Damage deposit or performance bond (due when permit is issued). Amount will be set by Village Manager.

Once this permit application is complete, the Village Manager will review the application and accompanying
documents and, under most circumstances, act on the application within 5 to 10 working days.

If the Montgomery County permit is suspended, revoked or lapsed, the Village permit is automatically
suspended, revoked or lapsed.

No signs advertising any service provider may be posted on the work site.

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application
is correct, that I have read and understood all requirements and that the construction will
conform to the regulations of the Montgomery County Zoning Code, the Village Code including
Urban Forest code, and any covenants and easements on the subject property.

Applicant’s Signature: %MW Date: b‘/ 11 / | (0

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application for Fences and Walls Page 3 of 4



For Use By Village Manager

Application approved with the following conditions:

For Use By Village Manager

Application denied for the following reasons:

Pt

ENITE U

=

; LN
o fnal m«‘

(o Ll

JUN 23 2016 I

Chevy Chase
Village Managﬁer

(Lwd Moo W\ﬁ«&f\\m
Olloued boigtt . S cial Renad

Filing Fees
{due when application submitted)

Permit Application Fee:

$30.00 (if fence or wall is new,
nlarged or replaced with different kind)
[ $15.00 (if fence or wall is being
replaced in-kind and in the same location)
[[] $50.00 (if construction is in the Public
Righi-of-way)

Tree Preservation Plan Fee:
[J $250.00
fﬂ Not required for this project

Checks Payable to: Chevy Chase Village
5906 Connecticut Ave.

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

TOTAL Fees;

s

Date;

l(,: 3
m,@L 4

/

Damage Deposit/Performance Bond

[1s
[ ] Waived by Village Manager

Date:
Village Manager Signature:

For Village Staff use.

Field file for inspeqtions by Code Enforcement Officer has been created: [JYes (Date: }

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application for Fences and Walls

Page | 4 0f4
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A-6980
Variance Request

Construct a swimming pool which would align with
the front (Connecticut Avenue) main building line
and which would encroach fifteen (15) feet forward
of the setback.

Mr. Manuel P. Bramao &

Ms. Jamie Lubar Bramao
1 East Lenox Street

July 11, 2016 Board Meeting



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
BOARD OF MANAGERS
JULY 11, 2016 MEETING

STAFF INFORMATION REPORT

TO: BOARD OF MANAGERS
FROM: ELLEN SANDS, PERMITTING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR
DATE: 7/7/2016

SUBJECT: HEARING OF CASE NO. A-6980 VARIANCE REQUEST
MR. MANUEL P. BRAMAO AND MS. JAMIE LUBAR BRAMAQ; 1 EAST LENOX STREET
CONSTRUCT A SWIMMING POOL WHICH WOULD ALIGN WITH THE FRONT (CONNECTICUT AVENUE)
MAIN BUILDING LINE AND WHICH WOULD ENCROACH FIFTEEN (15) FEET FORWARD OF THE
SETBACK.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Abutting Owners; Public Notice
APPLICABLE CHEVY CHASE BUILDING REGULATION:

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-24 (a)(1) states:
A swimming pool must be set back at least fifteen (15) feet from the front building
restriction line of the property or from the front main building line, whichever is greater.

APPLICABLE COVENANTS:

“No structure of any description shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of the front line of said
premises; and that no stable shall be erected except on the rear of said premises. In the case of corner
lots any line bordering upon any street, avenue or parkway shall be considered a front line” [The
proposed pool would not encroach forward of the 25’ front building restriction line].

FACTUAL AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The property is located on the northeast comer of the intersection of East Lenox Street and Connecticut
Avenue and is located in the Chevy Chase Village Historic District. The Applicants will need to obtain
Historic Preservation Cominission (HPC) approval for the proposed work,

Because the property is located on a corner lot, both the Fast Lenox Street and Connecticut Avenue yards
are considered front yards for the purposes of setbacks.

Accotding to the Code provision, the pool setback requirement is forty (40) feet from the front lot line or
fifteen (15) feet from the main building line, whichever is greater. The proposed pool location is twenty-
nine (29) feet from the front lot line (an eleven foot encroachment) and aligning with the front main
building line of the house (a fifteen foot encroachment), so the front main building line condition would

be the greater encroachment.

The provision regarding front setbacks for swimming pools was adopted in 1986.



Undl the recent Code revision in 2014 the setback provision for swimming pools trom front lot lines was:
“No swimming pool shall be placed to the front of, or within fifteen (15) feet of, all front building lines of
the residence on the lot or property on which such pool is to be placed”.

‘The Applicants have also applied for a variance to install fencing measuting a maximum six feet in height
between the front lot line and the front BRI..

Figure 1: Lookmgl to thc west at the approximate location of the proposed pool




Figure Z: Looking to the northeast at the approximate location of the proposed pool.

The proposed location is compliant with Montgomery County building regulations.
To date no correspondence has been received either in suppozt of or in opposition to the request.

The Village arborist has assessed the property. No trees are proposed for removal and construction of
the pool can be accommodated through a Tree Protection Plan.

Applicable Fees: Building Permit Application: $30; Variance Application Fee: $300. Total: $330.00

RELEVANT PRIOR CASES

The provision regarding front setbacks for swimming pools was adopted in 1986.

In 2014 the language of the provision was revised to include a minimum setback from the front building

restriction line as well as from the front main building line.



There has been one previous case for a variance from the front setback provision: In July 2010 Mr. Dane
Butswinkas and Ms. Megan Rupp were requested a five-part variance for construction of a swimming
pool at 7 West Kirke Street, which has two front yards (West Kirke Street and Laurel Parkway). One
request regarding the deck was withdrawn and the other four parts were granted. Two patts of the
variance request were from the front (Laurel Parkway) setback provision: a) to construct a pool forward
of the Laurel Parkway front building line and b) to construct a pool which would encroach one foot, nine
and one-half inches forward of the front (Laurel Parkway) fifteen foot setback. It was determined that
the unusual shape of the property, the screening provided by vegetation and the use of an existing
detached garage to screen the pool from the neighbors satisfied the findings required for granting of the
variance.

FINDINGS REQUIRED:

1. The proposed variance is required because special conditions exist whereby the enforcement of the
requirements of [the Village Building Code] would result in an unwarranted hardship and injustice to
the owner;

2. The proposed variance will most neatly accomplish the intent and purpose of the requirements of the
Viltage Building Code; and

3. Except for variances from the requitements of Sections 8-21 [fences], 8-26 [driveways] or Chapter 25
[public rights-of-way] of the Village Regulations, the structure authorized by the proposed variance
would not violate any covenant applicable to the propetty.

Drtaft Motion

I move to APPROVE/DENY the variance request in Case A-6980 on the basis that the evidence
presented, including the Staff Report and Case Synopsis, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for
approval of the variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this
evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Please take notice that the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers will hold a public hearing on
the 11% day of July 2016 at 7:30 p.m. The hearing will be held at the Chevy Chase Village Hall
at 5906 Connecticut Avenue in Chevy Chase, Maryland.

APPEAL NUMBER A-6980
MR. MANUEL P, BRAMAQ & MS. JAMIE LUBAR BRAMAO
1 EAST LENOX STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20815

The applicants seek a variance from the Board of Managers pursuant to Section 8-9 of the Chevy
Chase Village Building Code to construct a swimming pool which would align with the front
(Connecticut Avenue) main building line and which would encroach fifteen (15) feet forward of
the setback.

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-24 (a)(1) states:
A swimming pool must be set back at least fifteen (15) feet from the front building restriction
line of the property or from the front main building line, whichever is greater.

Additional information regarding this appeal may be obtained at the Chevy Chase Village Office
between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, may be viewed on the
Village website at www.chevychasevillagemd.gov or you may contact the office for this
information to be mailed to you.

This notice was mailed (and emailed where possible) and to abutting and confronting property
owners on the 30th day of June, 2016.

Chevy Chase Village Office
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
301-654-7300



ESTABLISHED 1890

June 30, 2016

Mr. & Mrs. Manuel Bramao
1 East Lenox Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bramao:

Please note that your requests for two variances- to install fencing and to construct a swimming
pool in the front (Connecticut Avenue) yard at your property are scheduled before the Board of
Managers on Monday, July 11, 2016 at 7:30 p.m.

Either you or another representative must be in attendance to present your case. At that time,
additional documents may be introduced and testimony can be provided in support of the
request.

For your convenience, enclosed please find copies of the Public Hearing Notice and mailing list.
Please contact the Village office in advance if you are unable to attend.

Sincerely,

Ellen Sands
Permitting and Code Enforcement

Chevy Chase Village

Enclosures

Cc: Julie Patronik, McHale Landscape Design (via email)

CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

Phone (301) 654-7300
Fax (301) 907-9721

cocv@montgomerycountymd.gov
www.chevychasevillagemd.gov

i BOARD OF MANAGERS
| MICHAEL L. DENGER

! Chaiy

i ELISS5A A. LEONARD
! Vice Chair

DAVID L. WINSTEAD

Secretary

MINH LE

Assistant Secretary

GARY CROCKET

Treasurer .

ROBERT C. GOODWIN, JR.

Assistant Treasurer

RICHARD M. RUDA
Board Member

VILLAGE MANAGER
SHANA R. DAVIS-COOK

LEGAL COUNSEL
SUELLEN M. FERGUSON



MAILING LIST FOR APPEAL A-6977 & 6980

MS. JAMIE LUBAR BRAMAO &
MR. MANUEL P. BRAMAO

1 EAST LENOX STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

m

Adjoining and confronting property owners

Mr. & Mrs. Roman Martinez
Or Current Resident

2 West Melrose Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Jonathan E. Colby
Or Current Resident

6000 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Homeowner

Or Current Resident

5903 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Ms. Timothy Overcash
Or Current Resident
2 East Melrose Street

| Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Ms. Elizabeth J. Kannan &
Mr. James M. Spiegelman
Or Current Resident
3 East Lenox Street

United States Postal Service
Or Current Occupant

5910 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

-Chevy Chase Village

Or Current Occupant
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

I hereby certify that a public notice was emailed (where possible) and mailed to the
aforementioned property owners on the 30 day of June 2016.

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement Coordinator
Chevy Chase Village

5906 Connecticut Avenue

Chevy Chase, MD 20815
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Chevy Chase Village
Application for a Variance

A variance is permission granted by the Board of Managers pursuant o, and subjeci to, the conditions of Sec. 8-9(c) of
Chapter 8 to construct, install, remove or alter a structure or planting, or take any other action that does not otherwise meet
the requirements af the Chapter. Except as provided in Sec. 8-11 a variance can be granted only by the Board of Managers.

Subject Property: | ¢ 4 54 lanex SO
Describe the Pro‘posed Project: T pr;..)a.q,P ‘IJ‘ i Q\'A' Uv o j“{'“u‘-'
e leesy 13 Yo Qo sa Bo.e..ks,a.rb Sa ’r\w\' @' by 12’ peel [spe

At hcvf-e
QLq"" T A 3(

Applicant Name(s) (Llst all property own s) -3

Daytime telephone: 30 -§ 36 -2 03 § Cel: Yoy - 526"~ Qo 1<
E-mail: h!".kmtmm % 5(“‘!"“0' O B 'ag,m}g SO Gve (s "Q &b £ A LD
Address (if different from property address):

For Village staff use;

Date this form received: 54/2‘{ / Ho ' Variance No: A-’ Mq{)

Filing Requirements:
Applications will be reviewed for satisfaction of all requirements and are not considered complete until
approved as such by staff.
3~ Completed Chevy Chase Village Application for a Variance (this form)
3~ Completed Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application
8~  Completed Chevy Chase Village Website Posting Notice
& A boundary survey or plat diagram with a margin of error of one tenth of a foot or less showing all existing
structures, projections and impervious surfaces.

= Surveys, plats, engineering reports, construction plans/specifications or other accurate drawings showing
boundaries, dimensions, and area of the property, as well as the location and dimensions of all
structures/fences/walls/etc., existing and proposed to be erected, and the distances of such
structures/fences/walls/etc., from the nearest property lines. These drawings shall incorporate and display
reference dimensions from the boundary survey or plat diagram required above.

N Ad(- 0 Copy of Covenants applicable to the property except for variances from Secs. 8-21 or 8-26 of Chapter 8
(Building Regulations) or Chapter 25 (Public Rights-of-Way) of the Chevy Chase \ Village Code.

dJ Variance fee (See fee schedule listed in Chapter 6 of the Village Code).

Affidavit
I hereby certify that I have the authority to submit the foregoing application, that all owners of the property have
signed below, that I have read and understand all requirements and that I or an authorized representative will appear
at the scheduled public hearing in this matter. I hereby authorize the Village Manager, or the Manager’s designee,
and/or the Board of Managers to enter onto the subject property for the purposes of assessing the site in relation to
this variance request. I hereby declare and affirm, under penalty of perjury, that all matters and facts set forth in the
foregoing application are tru ﬁ?nect to the bpst of my knowledge, information and belief.

Applicant’s Signature: Date: Jisne 2"7 A ol

Applicant’s Signature: _GMLI&MY‘_Q.@— Date: b)l'—” ] (_B,

@ ' Page I of 2




Describe the basis for the variance request (Applicants should become familiar with the pertinent
sections of the Village Code. Attach additional pages as needed):

Describe the special conditions of the property (e.g., odd shape, small size, sloping topography, abuts state
highway, etc.) and how the property compares to other properties in the Village:

A Go L) _ ¥ L

Describe how enforcement of the building regulations would result in an unwarranted hardship and injustice
because of the special condition(s) described above (i.e., describe (i) the unwarranted hardship and injustice that

you claim exists and (ii) how the special conditions cause that unwarranted hardship and injustice ; )
; '

XSV LY ALS A COT Ao 1 als LA 8 AN
nint o A2304d O 0T : ﬂ”ﬂ "1 S v 3l s 4
aval {ent g is 44 1:c2 % 2 neal LA e fgon Lom .'\C'L

s’ ¥

& 4 o lpckion
Describe how the proposed variance most nearly accomplishes the intent and purpose of the requirements of
Chapter 8 of the Chevy Chase Village Code, entitled Buildings and Buia’z'ng Regulations:

Al s 7

exercising its powers in connection with a variance request, the Chevy Chase Village Board of 6
Managers may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the requirement, decision or bn Lo Hh . Auﬂ

determination as it deems appropriate.

Variance . - - { Checks Payable To: Chevy Chase Village
- Filing Fee ' e ‘ © - 5906 Connecticut Ave.
Per Village Code Sec. 6-2(a)(24): : : Chevy Chase, MD 20815
%MO0.00 for new construction. :
$150.00 for replacing existing non- Date Paid: b ’ 24U ll b

conformities. |
] $300.00 for fences, walls, play ) . :
equipment, trees, hedges, shrubbery in the SRS (e ff{ '& ,ﬁ#m ,g
public right-of-way.
[] Other: §

FeePaid: 42 5p%

Approved to Issue Building Permit per Signed Board
Decision.

Signature:
Village Manager

Date:

Chevy Chase Village. Application for a Variance Page | 2 of 2 @



Sands, Ellen

L
From: Manny <bramaom@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2016 9:55 AM
To: CCV Permitting
Subject: Fwd: Pool Variance ! east Lenox St.

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Manuel Bramao <bramaom(@yahoo.com>

Date: July 7,2016 at 9:11:10 AM EDT

To: CCV Permitting <ccvpermitting@montogomerycountymd. gov>
Subject: Pool Variance ! east Lenox St.

Reply-To: Manuel Bramao <bramaom(@yahoo.com>

We are requesting this variance as we feel it would be more considerate to put the pool as tar as possble from
our neighbors and also away from the garage and an existing very large pine tree. We do not feel putting it
closer to Connecticut Ave. would adversly effect the character of Connecticut Ave. as it will be covered by the
vegetation and the proposed fence. Sincerely, Manuel and Jamie Bramao
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NOTES: Plat is of benefit to a consumer only insofar as it is required by a
tender or a title insurance company or its agent in connection with contemn-
plated transfer, financing or re-financing; the plat is
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existing or future improvements; and the plat does not provide for the
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may not be required for the transfer of title or securing financing or @
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Chevy Chase Village
Building Permit Application Permit No:

Property Address: ‘ EC\ 5 l’ L PN

Resident Name: . 2, ) Q .
Daytime telephone: (E ?\i\d }(! E}‘;%M Cell phone: '1,0 ’ . 6 &4 - A0 5
After-hours telephone: 201 g.l L ’ yo3

E-mail: Q
br&‘g\hfﬁ‘sn'.‘ 1_ Ul.mk ﬂad (OM

Project Description: g lb\, ]1' PW}’ /SF&

[] Check here if the construction will require the demolition of over fifty (50) percent of any existing structure.

Primary Contact for Project:
m Resident [] Architect ] Project Manager (] Contractor*
*MHIC/MD Contractor’s License No. (required):

Information for Primary Contact for Project (if different from property owner):

Name:

Work telephone: After-hours telephone:

Cell phone:

E-mail;

Will the residence be occupied during the construction project? }( Yes [0 No

If no, provide contact information for the party responsible for the construction site (if different from above):
Name:

Address:

Work telephone: After-hours telephone:

Cell phone:

E-mail:

Parking Compliance:
Is adequate on-site parking available for the construction crews? X Yes LI No

If no, please attach a parking plan which minimizes inconvenience to neighboring residents, and indicate
if the property is in a permit parking area.

Will road closings be required due to deliveries, equipment or other reasons? O Yes ﬁNo

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application Page | I of 3



Building Permit Filing Requirements:
Application will not be reviewed until the application is complete

S Copy of stamped drawings approved by Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) and
the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC), if required. Every page of drawings must be clearly stamped.

d This application form, signed by resident.

@ Boundary Survey

B[ Site Plan (see: Village Site Plan Checklist to ensure completeness)
O Building plans and specifications

0 Tree Preservation Plan requested of Village arborist (see: Village Tree Inspection Request form). All
required tree protections must be fully installed before any work begins.

Filing Fee (due at time of application). Fees schedule is listed in Chapter 6 of the Village Code.

0 Damage deposit or performance bond (due when Building Permit is issued). Amount of required deposit or
bond will be set by Village Manager.

Once this permit application is complete, the Village Manager will review the application and accompanying
documents and, under most circumstances, act on the application within 5 to 10 working days.

If the Montgomery County permit is suspended, revoked or lapsed, the Village permit is automatically
suspended, revoked or lapsed.

No signs advertising the architect, contractor, or any other service provider may be posted on the work site.

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application
is correct, that I have read and understood all requirements and that the construction will
conform to the regulations of the Montgomery County Zoning Code, the Village Code including
Urban Forest code, and any covenants and easements on the subject property.

Applicant’s Signature: /%/ "‘4 g‘_/ Date: Jvase 2 z 2o/é

To be completed by Village staff 7 ”
Is this property within the historic district? , Yes Q/ No [ Staff Initials: Qf/
Date application filed with Village: !g [:’ﬂ "{ﬂ Q Date permitissued: ~ Expiration date: N
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For Use By Village Manager

Application approved with the following conditions:

For Use By Village Manager

Application denied for the following reasons:

S

ENTETY |

O () o
JUN 23 2016 Cirnand \U.\ oAHA taee Do ks
Chevy Chase "{\E\M i '}\FM (Y10 L e | AfT
TS AT 3 Y @.F_/_%
i Jheddg OadolVing
Filing Fees o
_ (due when application submitted) e neshal sl ito: g}g’ég‘i ::ﬁz:lliaf: e

Permit Application Fee: $ Z SD. w

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

{see Permit Fee Worksheet)
[J $50.00 (if construction is in the
Public Right-of-way)
Tree Preservation Plan Fee;
(] $250.00
[ Not required for this project.
TOTAL Fees: Chok ¥ Date: {, '3 ltl Ib
ﬁ "IGD . Staff Signature: W’J
Damage Deposit/Performance Bond | Checks Payable to: Chevy Chase Village
{due when permit is issued) 5906 Connecticut Ave.
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
s Date:
[] Waived by Village Manager Village Manager Signature:
Cost of damage to R-O-W: Date:
(calculated at close-out) . . .
Amount of refund: Village Manager Signature:

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application
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Chevy Chase Village
Website Posting Notice
for Appeal, Special Permit & Variance Hearings

Case Number: pr - (ﬂq gD
Hearing Date: J;,Jﬁ 1,20l

By signing below, I acknowledge as the @/appellant in the above-referenced case number that
all supporting information and documentation for my case will be posted on the Village’s website at
<www.chevychasevillagemd.gov> for review by the general public.

@Eplican.ﬁAppellant Name: 5 o 4 M, AU |
Address: ) EG\!Q- L*.!\o)( < ¢
Telephone: 30 = 5)5 - 200G

E-mail:
Breee g Y oo, €0 an

g Vo N\a e

&pplican¥ Appellant Signature: At A 4/ FM’P)AW
7 g '

Agent Name for applicant/appellant (if necessary):
Telephone:

Address:

E-mail:

Signature of agent:

Village staff initials: -fé " Date: M
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A-6977 (a), (b), & (¢)
Variance Request

Install fencing which would measure a maximum of six
feet, six inches (6’-6”) in height between the front
(Connecticut Avenue) lot line and the twenty-five (25)
foot front (Connecticut Avenue) building restriction line
(BRL) including;:

a) A segment of fence installed parallel to and eight (8)
feet east of the front (Connecticut Avenue) lot line
running from the north property line southward for a
distance of sixty-eight (68) feet; and then

b) The fence would turn at a right angle eastward and
extend twenty-one (21) feet terminating at the house.
Seventeen (17) feet of this proposed segment would
be located between the front (Connecticut Avenue)
lot line and the twenty-five (25) foot front
(Connecticut Avenue) BRL; and

¢) A segment of fence measuring five (5) feet in height
extending from the north termination of the first
section of fence seventeen (17) feet eastward to the
front (Connecticut Avenue) BRL (and then
continuing to the east property line).

Mr. Manuel P. Bramao &
Ms. Jamie Lubar Bramao
1 East Lenox Street

July 11, 2016 Board Meeting



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
BOARD OF MANAGERS
JULY 11, 2016 MEETING

STAFF INFORMATION REPORT

TO: BOARD OF MANAGERS
FROM: ELLEN SANDS, PERMITTING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR
DATE: 7/7/2016

SUBJECT: HEARING OF CASE NO. A-6977 VARIANCE REQUEST

MR, MANUEL P. BRAMAO AND MS. JAMIE LUBAR BRAMAO; 1 EAST KIRKE STREET

INSTALL FENCING WHICH WOULD MEASURE A MAXIMUM OF SIX FEET, $TX INCHES (¢°-6) IN HEIGHT

BETWEEN THE FRONT (CONNECITCUT AVENUE) LOT LINE, AND THE TWENTY-FIVE {25) FOOT

FRONT (CONNECTICUT AVENUE) BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE (BRL) INCLUDING:

A)  ASEGMENT OF FENCE INSTALLED PARALLEL TO AND EIGHT (8) FEET EAST OF THE FRONT
(CONNECTICUT AVENUE) LOT LINE RUNNING FROM THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE SOUTHWARD
FOR A DISTANCE OF SIXTY-EIGHT (68} FEET; AND THEN

B) THE FENCE WOULD TURN AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTWARD AND EXTEND TWENTY-ONE (21)
FEET TERMINATING AT THE HOUSE. SEVENTEEN (17} FEET OF THIS PROPOSED SEGMENT
WOULD BE LOCATED BETWEEN THE FRONT (CONNECTICUT AVENUE) LOT LINE AND THE
TWENTY-FIVE (25) FOOT FRONT (CONNECTICUT AVENUE) ERL; AND

€) A SEGMENT OF FENCE MEASURING FIVE (5) FEET IN HEIGHT EXTENDING FROM THE NORTH
TERMINATION OF THE FIRST SECTION OF FENCE SEVENTEEN (17) FEET EASTWARD TO THE
FRONT (CONNECTICUT AVENUE) BRL (AND THEN CONTINUING TO THE EAST PROPERTY LINE).

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Abutting Owners; Public Notice
APPLICABLE CHEVY CHASE BUILDING REGULATION:

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-21(e) states:
No person shall construct any fence or wall which exceeds forty-eight (48) inches in height at
any location between the front lot line and the front building restriction line.

APPLICABLE COVENANTS:

Not applicable; verification of compliance with the property’s covenants is not required for vatiance
requests authorized by Sections 8-21 [fences), 8-26 [driveways] or Chapter 25 [Public Rights-of-Way]
of the Village Code.

FACTUAL AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The property is located on the northeast cornet of the intersection of East Lenox Street and Connecticut
Avenue and is located in the Chevy Chase Village Historic District. The Applicants will need to obtain
Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) approval for the proposed work.

The Applicants propose to install a swimming pool, which would require an enclosure fence of at least five

(5) feet in height.
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Figure 1: View of 1 East Lenox Street. The proposed fence would be installed approximately eight (8) feet to the right (east)
of the termination of the btick retaining wall starting at the line of the chimney and then extending to northward toward the
rear (north) property line. '

To date no correspondence has been received either in support of ot in opposition to the frequest.

The Village atborist has assessed the property. No trees are proposed for temoval and installation of the
fence can be accommodated through a Tree Protection Plan.

Applicable Fees: Building Permit Application: $30; Variance Application Fee: $300. Total: $330.00

RELEVANT PRIOR CASES

There have been many vatiances granted for fences measuring greater than four (4) feet in height forward
of the 25’ front BRL that abut major roadways (such as Western Avenue; Connecticut Avenue and
Brookville Road) and/or are located at corner properties with front doors on the side streets so that the

fences enclose what is effectively the side yard:



In November 1995 Mt. and Mrs. Otto Ruesch of 1 Primrose Street were granted a variance to construct
a masonty wall six (6) feet in height , a portion of which would be located in the front (Connecticut Avenue)
yard of the propetty; in November 1995 Mr. and Mrs. Ruesch were granted a variance to install a metal
gate measuring six (6) feet in the front (Connecticut Avenue) yard; in January 1996 Christopher Gladstone
and Elise Rabekoff of 2 Quincy Street were gtanted a variance to replace a fence measuring six feet, six
inches (6-6”) in height in the front (Connecticut Avenue) yard of their property; in 1996 Ms. Muriel
Threfall of 1 East Melrose Street was granted a variance to construct a wood fence measuting six (6) feet
in height in the front (Connecticut Avenue) yard; in 1996 Mtr. and Mrs. Daniel Korengold of 101 East
Melrose Street were granted a variance to construct a fence measuring six (6) feet in height in the front
(Brookville Road) yard; also in in 1996 Mz. and Mrs. Thomas Lamia of 10 East Kirke Street were granted
a vatiance to construct a fence measuring six and one-half (6 %) feet in height in the front (Brookville
Road) yatd of the property; in June 1998 Mr. and Mis. Thomas Carroll of 11 East Irving Street were
granted a variance to construct a fence measuring five and one-half (5 V%) feet in height in the front
(Brookville Road) yard of the property; in May 2010 Mr. and Mrs. Antonio Adelfio were granted a variance
to construct a wood stockade fence measuring a maximum of six (6) feet in height in the front (Brookville
Road) yard of the property; in July 2000 Mt. and Mrs. Notman Ashet of 1 East Melrose Street were granted
a variance to replace an existing six (6) foot fence with a fence measuring six feet, six inches (6-6”) in height
between the front (Connecticut Avenue) lot line and the twenty-five foot front building restriction line; in
July 2005 Mr. and Mrs. Yankel Ginzburg of 5810 Connecticut Avenue were granted 2 variance to install
a two-foot high extension on top of an existing fence in the front (Connecticut Avenue) yard of the
property; in May 2008 Mr. and Mrs. Michael Goldin of 6108 Western Avenue were granted a variance to
replace a chain link fence with a fence consisting of six (6) foot masonty piers interspersed with a four (4)
foot masonty wall topped by a (2) foot iton fence along the front (Nevada Avenue) property line as well
as a wood fence measuring six (6) feet in height between the front (Nevada Avenue) BRL and the front
(Nevada Avenue) property line; in 2009, Mr. & Mrs. Gregory Ossi of 209 Primrose Street were granted a

vatiance to construct 2 fence measuring six (6) feet in height forward of the Western Avenue front building



restriction line between the southern corner of an existing porch and the front lot line and, as well, along
the northeast property line between the Western Avenue front lot line and the front building resttiction
line; in May 2010 Ms. Ashley Wiltshire of 26 Oxford Street was granted a variance to construct a wood
board fence measuring six and one-half (6 '%) feet in height in the front (Brookville Road) yard of the
property; in May 2010 Mr. and Mrs. Rob Nichols of East Melrose Street were granted a variance to
construct a wood board fence measuring six and one-half (6 ¥2) feet in height in the front (Brookville
Road) yard of the property; in December 2010 M. and Mrs. Greg Dixzon of 5500 Montgomety Street wete
granted a variance to construct a fence measuting six and one-half (6 '%) feet in height in the front
(Belmont Avenue extended) yard of the property; in May 2011 Ms. Kara Bombaugh and Mt. Thomas
Southard were granted a variance to construct a wrought iron fence measuring six (6) feet in height in the
front (Kitkside Drive) yard of the property forward of the front BRL; in September 2014, Mr. & Mrs.
Michael Hoffman were granted a variance to install a fence measuring six and one-half 6 ' ) feet in height
forward of the front BRL and located twelve (12) inches from the alley abutting the propety. Most recently,
in October 2015 Mr. Richard C. White and Ms. Lisa McHenry White; 101 Primrose S